frequency of batches transportation needs to be reduced in order to minimize the total

transportation cost. Consequently, the optimal batch size Q
*
 increases, and leads to a systematic

increase in the optimal hedging level Z
*
 in order to protect the system from backlogs. The optimal

sampling plan severity becomes reduced in order to reduce batches rejection and give preference

to keep the serviceable inventory at a high level. The opposite effects are well observed when the

transportation cost decreases.

 Variation of inspection cost (Set IV): When the inspection cost Cinsp increases, the optimal

sampling plan severity becomes reduced in order to minimize rejection of batches produced and

therefore reduce the 100% inspection cost. The optimal hedging level Z
*

slightly decreases due to

the decrease of the long-term average 100% inspection and rectification delays. As a result, the

optimal batch size Q
*
 increases. Note that the decrease in inspection cost conducts to the opposite

effects.

48

Table  4.2: Sensitivity analysis for model parameters.

Sets Parameters Changes Q
*
 Z

*
 n

*
 c

*
 ETC

*
 Pa

*

∆Q

*
(%) ∆Z

*
(%) ∆ETC

*
(%) ∆Pa

*
(%)

Basic - - 1127 2680 92 4 530.32 0.859  - - - -

   Set I C
+
 -50% 1275 3233 122 4 399.82 0.696  +13.13% +20.63% -24.61% -18.98%

 +50% 953 2162 110 5 634.39 0.886  -15.44% -19.33% +19.62% +3.14%

   Set II C
-
 -50% 1141 1877 123 6 481.42 0.922  +1.24% -29.96% -9.22% +7.35%

 +50% 1100 2945 112 4 551.97 0.753  -2.40% +9.89% +4.08% -12.34%

   Set III  Ctr -50% 777 2418 77 3 479.41 0.799  -31.06% -9.78% -9.60% -6.93%

  +50% 1261 2776 95 5 571.39 0.933  +11.89% +3.58% +7.74% +8.66%

Set IV  Cinsp -25% 1042 2738 117 1 519.7 0.131  -7.54% +2.16% -2.00% -84.77%

  +25% 1139 2641 130 11 532.15 0.999  +1.06% -1.46% +0.35% +16.35%

Set V Crect -50% 1068 2744 105 1 518.3 0.173  -5.24% +2.39% -2.27% -79.81%

 +50% 1141 2647 127 9 532.32 0.995  +1.24% -1.23% +0.38% +15.82%

Set VI Crep -12% 1141 2655 112 9 511.82 0.998  +1.24% -0.93% -3.49% +16.17%

 +12% 1057 2702 117 2 543.57 0.315  -6.21% +0.82% +2.50% -63.36%

   Set VII τinsp -50% 1116 2651 105 3 528.61 0.613  -0.98% -1.08% -0.32% -28.62%

 +50% 1134 2670 91 7 530.58 0.994  +0.62% -0.37% +0.05% +15.70%

   Set VIII MTTR

-50% 959  1559  128  4 418.92 0.660  -14.9% -41.83% -21.00% -23.16%

 +50% 1176 4011 113 7 638.79 0.979  +4.35% +49.66% +20.45% +13.97%

   Set IX MTTF -50% 1118 3045 102 6 532.51 0.966  -0.80% +13.62% +0.42% +12.45%

  +50% 1209 2196 130 3 518.65 0.451  +7.27% -18.06% -2.20% -47.50%

   Set X E[p] -15% 1144 2650 104 10 503.64 1.000  +1.51% -1.12% -5.03% +16.41%

  +15% 1040 2703 130 3 550.65 0.329  -7.72% +0.86% +3.83% -61.66%

49

 Variation of rectification cost (Set V): Similarly to the inspection cost, the increase in the

rectification cost Crect results in reducing the severity of the optimal sampling plan in order to

minimize rejection of batches and consequently reduce the long-term rectification cost. The

optimal hedging level Z
*

slightly decreases because the long-term decrease of batch processing

delays after production. This causes an increase of the optimal batch size.

 Variation of replacement cost (Set VI): When the replacement cost Crep of returned

nonconforming items increases, more 100% inspection and rectification operations are needed to

[…]

• Variation of the PM efficiency: The decrease in the improvement factor ɸ(.) intensifies both

the process quality and reliability deteriorations (case 23). The optimal lot size Q
*
 decreases in

order to reduce the production unit aging between setups, which also implies an increase in the

number of the setups to therefore slow down deterioration of the efficiency of the PM. The

optimal settings of the sampling plan and the overhaul threshold lead to an increase in the

100% inspection operations (i.e., the long-term proportion of acceptance Pa(∞) decreases), in

order to cope with the increasing number of defectives produced. As the increasing number of

failures reduces the production unit availability Av(∞), the optimal inventory surplus increases

in order to ensure better protection to the serviceable stock against shortages. Note that the

increase in the PM efficiency produces the opposite effects (case 24).

82

Table  5.3: Sensitivity analysis for model parameters.

Case

Number
Parameter Variation

  Policy I (with acceptance sampling plan)

Policy II (with 100% inspection)

Δ-Cost
  c* n* Q* S* r*

*

*(.)c  AOQL AOQ(∞) Pa(∞) 𝑓  ∞  𝑚 (∞) Av(∞) Q* S* r*
*

100% (.)

basic - -  4 157 1485 2631 1.996% 1 681.5 $ 1.45% 0.74% 0.829 0.0333 0.0227 0.808  1573 3374 2.022% 2 116.7 $  -20.6%

1 Ch +50%  4 168 1451 2161 1.828% 1 798.9 $ 1.34% 0.69% 0.821 0.0291 0.0234 0.809  1523 2870 1.766% 2 262.5 $  -20.5%

2 -50%  4 147 1518 3085 2.143% 1 551.3 $ 1.56% 0.79% 0.834 0.0377 0.0223 0.803  1625 3897 2.268% 1 946.2 $  -20.3%

3 Cb +50%  4 153 1418 2812 1.967% 1 768.3 $ 1.48% 0.75% 0.831 0.0346 0.0219 0.809  1563 3595 1.937% 2 189.3 $  -19.2%

4 -50%  4 162 1561 2155 2.085% 1 608.0 $ 1.41% 0.73% 0.813 0.0333 0.0227 0.805  1589 2776 2.140% 2 051.5 $  -21.6%

5 Cset +50%  4 160 1605 2706 1.833% 1 825.9 $ 1.43% 0.74% 0.802 0.0362 0.0228 0.802  1677 3453 1.980% 2 252.4 $  -18.9%

6 -50%  5 156 1004 2286 2.752% 1 498.9 $ 1.72% 0.80% 0.880 0.0329 0.0204 0.818  1231 3114 2.144% 1 953.9 $  -23.3%

7 Ccm +50%  4 159 1449 2565 1.859% 1 777.9 $ 1.42% 0.73% 0.822 0.0318 0.0229 0.809  1548 3155 1.390% 2 188.3 $  -18.8%

8 -50%  5 151 1522 2963 2.043% 1 629.9 $ 1.89% 0.93% 0.859 0.0464 0.0212 0.794  1622 3770 2.970% 2 027.4 $  -19.6%

9 Covr +50%  5 165 1472 2983 2.631% 2 072.8 $ 1.71% 0.84% 0.847 0.0433 0.0210 0.801  1530 3670 2.957% 2 483.4 $  -16.5%

10 -50%  3 164 1546 2380 0.805% 1 277.2 $ 1.06% 0.58% 0.784 0.0227 0.0263 0.802  1652 2716 0.505% 1 631.8 $  -21.7%

11 Cinsp +50%  5 154 1451 2822 1.618% 1 777.4 $ 1.84% 0.90% 0.868 0.0441 0.0253 0.798  1572 3368 2.006% 2 370.0 $  -25.0%

12 -50%  4 162 1503 2554 2.255% 1 589.1 $ 1.40% 0.71% 0.792 0.0323 0.0218 0.808  1574 3381 2.037% 1 863.4 $  -14.7%

13 Crej +50%  4 155 1471 2613 1.897% 1 699.0 $ 1.46% 0.75% 0.834 0.0333 0.0227 0.806  1565 3325 1.899% 2 142.7 $  -20.7%

14 -50%  4 159 1498 2648 2.106% 1 663.5 $ 1.44% 0.73% 0.820 0.0334 0.0226 0.807  1581 3424 2.144% 2 089.8 $  -20.4%

15 Cdef +50%  4 158 1482 2614 2.031% 1 706.9 $ 1.44% 0.74% 0.821 0.0325 0.0227 0.807  1573 3374 2.022% 2 116.7 $  -19.4%

16 -50%  4 155 1486 2651 1.963% 1 656.0 $ 1.47% 0.75% 0.834 0.0332 0.0226 0.806  1573 3374 2.022% 2 116.7 $  -21.8%

17 τinsp +50%  3 166 1444 2859 1.497% 1 730.3 $ 1.04% 0.70% 0.841 0.0235 0.0246 0.805  1475 3488 2.182% 2 193.7 $  -21.1%

18 -50%  4 151 1508 2488 2.062% 1 664.3 $ 1.52% 0.67% 0.725 0.0351 0.0224 0.800  1632 3319 1.930% 2 023.3 $  -17.7%

19 γq +15%  4 138 1325 2144 4.329% 1 813.0 $ 1.65% 0.76% 0.703 0.0083 0.0294 0.809  1549 2790 1.201% 2 275.7 $  -20.3%

20 -15%  3 126 1640 3946 0.411% 1 572.8 $ 1.42% 0.61% 0.969 0.0747 0.0176 0.747  1659 4779 3.319% 2 053.0 $  -23.4%

21 γr +15%  2 134 651 3453 1.004% 2 659.2 $ 0.81% 1.55% 0.924 0.0915 0.0318 0.625  900 4052 1.516% 3 065.4 $  -13.3%

22 -15%  7 198 1718 2258 2.628% 1 228.2 $ 2.00% 0.59% 0.800 0.0015 0.0192 0.882  1801 2842 2.222% 1 799.6 $  -31.7%

23 γset +15%  3 118 1277 3418 2.242% 2 243.1 $ 1.49% 0.79% 0.773 0.0486 0.0327 0.719  1419 5670 2.931% 2 438.9 $  -8.0%

24 -15%   2 127 1629 2537 1.678% 1 162.1 $ 1.00% 0.62% 0.841 0.0040 0.0093 0.937  1687 3293 1.723% 1 547.0 $  -24.9%

83

5.5.3 Influence of the AOQL constraint

Table 5.4 presents the optimal solutions of the integrated policy for different levels of the

AOQLmax. For values of AOQLmax from 0.1% to 1.45%, the AOQL constraint is active (i.e., AOQL

= AOQLmax). However, for all values of AOQLmax > 1.45%, the AOQL constraint is inactive as the

optimal solution obtained at AOQLmax = 1.45% realizes the minimum possible cost (i.e., 1681.5

$) among all solutions obtained for all given acceptance numbers and AOQLmax values. Thus, we

see that the total expected cost increases as the AOQLmax decreases (with AOQLmax < 1.45%),

[…]

. Note that the decrease in the

rectification cost has the opposite effects (case 12).

• Variation of the cost of accepting a defective item: In models B and C, when the cost of selling

a defective item Cdef increases (case 13), the optimal sampling fraction f
*
 increases and the

optimal clearance number i
*
 decreases so that the CSP-1 plan becomes tighter (as the AFI∞

increases). This implies that quality inspection should be intensified in order to reduce the AOQ∞.

The frequency of TBPM actions slightly decreases (i.e., m
*
 increases) because the increase of

quality control activities. In Model C, the optimal threshold r
*
 decreases to carry out the CBPM

actions more frequently and to improve the outgoing quality. In Model A, the optimal basic

solution remains unchanged as the 100% inspection involves defect-free products. Note that a

lower cost of a defective item sold has the opposite effects (case 14).

121

Table  6.5: Sensitivity analysis for cost and deterioration parameters.

Case

Number
Parameter Variation

Model A

Model B

Model C

Cost differences

s* m* Cost

s* m* i* f* Cost* AOQ∞ AFI∞ s* m* i* f* r* Cost* AOQ∞ AFI∞ Δ-B/A Δ-C/B

basic - - 54.8 16.46 455.7  51.2 12.30 17 0.4222 421.2 1.53% 62.2%  49.6 17.05 14 0.4838 5.421% 398.2 1.45% 60.8%  -7.57% -5.45%

1 Ch +50% 48.1 17.49 479.2  47.3 11.99 20 0.3699 442.4 1.59% 60.1%  45.4 16.63 19 0.3864 5.818% 411.6 1.73% 55.5%  -7.67% -6.96%

2 -50% 61.6 15.57 429.4  55.2 12.63 14 0.4838 397.3 1.45% 64.7%  54.0 17.77 11 0.5566 4.854% 373.8 1.26% 65.2%  -7.49% -5.91%

3 Cb +50% 59.5 15.62 466.2  54.1 12.03 24 0.3118 429.7 1.67% 58.0%  53.0 16.69 15 0.4621 5.632% 404.0 1.51% 59.5%  -7.84% -5.97%

4 -50% 40.9 19.29 438.6  43.2 13.13 7 0.6762 408.5 1.11% 74.6%  40.6 18.16 12 0.5309 5.052% 386.8 1.32% 63.6%  -6.86% -5.30%

5 Ccm +50% 55.8 15.41 502.9  52.1 11.53 18 0.4038 461.9 1.55% 60.2%  50.4 15.46 20 0.3699 5.634% 423.8 1.79% 54.6%  -8.16% -8.26%

6 -50% 54.3 17.03 409.4  50.6 12.89 15 0.4621 379.8 1.49% 64.8%  49.0 18.18 7 0.6762 5.137% 375.1 0.99% 73.1%  -7.23% -1.26%

7 Cpm +50% 54.2 17.13 466.3  50.5 12.91 16 0.4416 434.0 1.50% 64.0%  49.0 18.28 10 0.5839 5.214% 424.5 1.19% 66.9%  -6.94% -2.18%

8 -50% 56.2 15.20 445.5  52.1 11.65 18 0.4038 403.8 1.54% 60.3%  50.6 15.23 18 0.4038 5.594% 370.6 1.68% 56.3%  -9.35% -8.24%

9 Cinsp +50% 54.8 16.46 516.2  51.5 12.00 31 0.2343 445.2 1.84% 55.1%  49.8 16.91 43 0.1481 6.161% 412.0 1.94% 47.9%  -13.75% -7.46%

10 -50% 54.8 16.46 396.7  50.6 12.70 11 0.5566 386.7 1.34% 68.1%  48.9 17.48 9 0.6128 4.951% 368.6 1.13% 68.7%  -2.54% -4.67%

11 Crect +50% 54.9 16.14 473.8  51.3 12.12 19 0.3864 431.1 1.57% 60.8%  49.8 16.88 16 0.4416 5.602% 401.4 1.58% 58.4%  -9.00% -6.89%

12 -50% 54.7 16.76 439.5  51.0 12.49 15 0.4621 411.5 1.47% 63.7%  49.4 17.25 13 0.5067 5.259% 392.9 1.40% 62.1%  -6.38% -4.53%

13 Cdef +50% 54.8 16.46 455.7  50.8 12.62 14 0.4838 430.9 1.45% 64.7%  49.1 17.59 11 0.5566 5.192% 410.0 1.26% 65.2%  -5.74% -4.86%

14 -50% 54.8 16.46 455.7  51.6 11.97 21 0.3543 409.8 1.62% 59.4%  50.1 16.55 19 0.3864 5.676% 383.8 1.75% 55.5%  -10.37% -6.35%

15 γr +50% 66.1 14.51 528.9  63.1 10.18 22 0.3394 502.4 1.56% 55.9%  60.3 15.26 17 0.4222 3.626% 465.1 1.54% 56.4%  -5.01% -7.44%

16 -50% 45.3 17.32 380.8  42.6 13.21 12 0.5309 348.4 1.51% 68.9%  40.7 22.26 11 0.5566 6.248% 337.7 1.34% 65.8%  -8.51% -3.08%

17 γq +50% 55.4 15.70 467.7  53.5 11.58 10 0.5839 436.2 1.61% 70.8%  51.7 16.44 8 0.6435 3.449% 421.7 1.48% 71.6%  -6.73% -3.33%

18 -50% 54.3 17.14 443.4  50.8 12.96 25 0.2990 397.1 1.46% 50.8%  49.3 20.01 19 0.3864 8.025% 367.7 1.41% 52.4%  -10.43% -7.41%

122

• Variation of the reliability deterioration rate: When the deterioration of the production unit

reliability increases (case 15), failure occurrence becomes more frequent. As a result, the three

integrated models react by increasing the surplus inventory s
*
 to mitigate the higher risk of

shortage and decreasing the optimal period m
*
 to perform the TBPM actions more frequently.

Because more frequent TBPM improves the production quality, the optimal sampling fraction f
*

decreases and the optimal clearance number i
*
 increases so that the optimal CSP-1 plan in both